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7 INTHEDISTRICT COURTOFTHESTATE OFWASHINGTON
INANDFORTHECOUNTY OFTHURSTON

8
STATEOFWASHINGTON,   

9 NO. 26-M00145WAG
Plaintiff,   

10 COMPLAINT
v.   

11
KENNETH RAYJOHNSON,  

12
Defendant.  

13

I, NicholasW. Brown, Attorney GeneralofWashington, inthenameandbythe14

authorityoftheStateofWashington, pursuant toRCW43.10.232andattherequestofJon15

Tunheim, Thurston CountyProsecuting Attorney, herebyallegeKENNETH RAYJOHNSON16

didcommit thefollowing crimes:  17

18

Count119

UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe20

defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumpedordeposited morethanonecubic21

yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, attheC-LineandtheC-7000Lineintersection inthe22

CapitolStateForest inThurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), a23

grossmisdemeanor. (Maxpenalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  24

25

26
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1 Count2

2 UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe

3 defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumpedordeposited morethanonecubic

4 yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, atC-8000LineMP4intheCapitolStateForest in

5 Thurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), agrossmisdemeanor. (Max

6 penalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  

7 Count3
8 UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe
9 defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumped ordeposited morethanonecubic

10 yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, neartheC-5010LineintheCapitolStateForest in
11 Thurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), agrossmisdemeanor. (Max
12 penalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  
13

Count4
14

UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe
15

defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumped ordeposited morethanonecubic
16

yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, neartheB-4120LineintheCapitolStateForest in
17

Thurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), agrossmisdemeanor. (Max
18

penalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine). 
19

Count520
UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe21

defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumpedordeposited morethanonecubic22
yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, neartheentrance toRockCandyMt. intheCapitol23
StateForest inThurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), agross24
misdemeanor. (Maxpenalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  25

26 / / /  
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1 Count6

2 UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe

3 defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumpedordeposited morethanonecubic

4 yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, neartheB-0740LineintheCapitolStateForest in

5 Thurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), agrossmisdemeanor. (Max

6 penalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  

7 Count7
8 UNLAWFUL DUMPING OFSOLID WASTE, committed asfollows: Thatthe
9 defendant, onoraboutMarch23-April7, 2024, dumpedordeposited morethanonecubic

10 yardofsolidwaste, towit: wastetires, neartheB-5300RockPitintheCapitolStateForest in
11 Thurston County, Washington, inviolationof70A.205.195(3)(c), agrossmisdemeanor. (Max
12 penalty: 364daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  
13

Count8
14

TRANSPORTING WASTE TIRESWITHOUT ALICENSE, committed asfollows:  
15

Thatthedefendant, onoraboutApril7, 2024, transported wastetiresintheCapitolForest in
16

Thurston County, Washington withoutproper licensing pursuant toRCW70A.205.445, in
17

violationof RCW70A.205.450, agrossmisdemeanor. (Maxpenalty: 364daysconfinement
18

and $5,000fine). 
19

Count9
20

TRANSPORTING WASTE TIRESWITHOUT ALICENSE, committed asfollows:  
21

Thatthedefendant, onoraboutMarch23-April2, 2024, transported wastetiresintheCapitol
22

Forest inThurstonCounty, Washington withoutproper licensingpursuant toRCW
23

70A.205.445, inviolationofRCW70A.205.450, agrossmisdemeanor. (Maxpenalty: 364
24

daysconfinement and $5,000fine).  
25
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1DATED this 17thdayofMarch, 2026. 

2 NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney GeneralofWashington

3

4

COURTNEY BLACKBURN, WSBA #551615
Assistant Attorney General

6 Washington OfficeoftheAttorney General
Environmental Protection Division7
8005thAvenue, Suite2000, TB-14

8 Seattle, WA98104-3188
Tel: 206-464-7744

9 Fax: 206-587-5088
Email: Courtney.Blackburn@atg.wa.gov10
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Address(es):   1580884THAVEE, PUYALLUP, WA983756; POBOX73112, PUYALLUP,  8
WA98373

9

10 HT:  6’0” DOB:01/09/1982 SID: WA19816392
WT:190 SEX:MFBI: 648375WB711
EYES:Blue RACE:W DOC:   
HAIR: BLKDOL: DL41S52243B DOLSTATE: WA12

13 DOLREPORT CODES:   
ORIGINATING AGENCY: AGENCY CASE#:  14
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